

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVIS ABBOTT; JULIE ABBOTT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

C. HARKER RHODES IV*

CHADWICK J. HARPER*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who
are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

June 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Seriously Mistaken And Conflicts With Settled Precedent From This Court And Other Circuits.....	16
A. Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Cannot Extend the Results of a Few Bellwether Trials to an Entire MDL.....	16
B. At a Minimum, Nonmutual Offensive Collateral Estoppel Cannot Extend the Results of a Few Bellwether Trials to an Entire MDL Without Any Finding That the Bellwethers Are Representative.....	25
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	32

CONCLUSION 36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

 Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the
 Sixth Circuit, *Abbott v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours
 & Co.*, No. 21-3418 (Dec. 5, 2022)..... App-1

Appendix B

 Order, United States Court of Appeals for the
 Sixth Circuit, *Abbott v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours
 & Co.*, No. 21-3418 (Feb. 1, 2023)..... App-70

Appendix C

 Dispositive Motions Order No. 34, United
 States District Court for the Southern District
 of Ohio, *In re: E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,
 No. 13-md-2433 (Nov. 25, 2019)..... App-72

Appendix D

 Relevant Constitutional Provision..... App-143

 U.S. Const. amend. V App-143

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bifolck v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 936 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2019)	19, 25
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1912).....	24
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	17, 22
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	27
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21, 25
<i>Hicks v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	24
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>In re Cox Enters., Inc. Set-top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , 835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7, 21
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>Jack Faucett Assocs., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19

<i>Leach v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1270121 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Apr. 10, 2002)	5
<i>Little Hocking Water Ass’n, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont Nemours & Co.</i> , 91 F.Supp.3d 940 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	5
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	25
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)..	2, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 26
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	26
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	7, 20
Bloch Judicial Inst., Duke L. Sch., <i>Guidelines and Best Practices for Large and Mass-Tort MDLs</i> (Sept. 2018), https://perma.cc/EX84-6FHC	34
Andrew D. Bradt, <i>The Long Arm of Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1165 (2018).....	34
Abbe R. Gluck & Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>MDL Revolution</i> , 96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	35
JPML, <i>MDL Statistics Report: Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets by Actions Pending</i> (June 15, 2023), https://perma.cc/N3P6-VZS2	35
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004).....	21

Order, <i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Personal Injury Litig.</i> , No. 19-4226 (6th Cir. Jan. 17, 2020).....	11
Press Release, Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>73% of Federal Civil Cases Are in MDLs as of Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Apr. 27, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/9MJB-SDNV	35
Martin H. Redish & Julie M. Karaba, <i>One Size Doesn't Fit All: Multidistrict Litigation, Due Process, and the Dangers of Procedural Collectivism</i> , 95 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2015).....	36
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2019)	34
Jonathan Steinberg, Note, <i>The False Promise of MDL Bellwether Reform</i> , 96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 809 (2021).....	21
Melissa J. Whitney, Fed. Jud. Ctr., <i>Bellwether Trials in MDL Proceedings</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/2GFH-LY63	21
Byron G. Stier, <i>Another Jackpot (In)justice: Verdict Variability and Issue Preclusion in Mass Torts</i> , 36 Pepp. L. Rev. 715 (2009).....	22
